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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors of
   Hearth, Inc. and Affiliates:

Report on the Consolidating Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidating financial statements of Hearth, Inc. (a Massachusetts 
corporation, not for profit) and Affiliates (collectively, the Agency), which comprise the consolidating 
statements of financial position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidating statements 
of activities, changes in entities’ equity, cash flows and functional expenses for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the consolidating financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidating Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidating financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of consolidating financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidating financial statements based on our audits. 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the consolidating financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidating financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including 
the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidating financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidating financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
consolidating financial statements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidating financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the consolidating financial position of Hearth, Inc. and Affiliates as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
and the changes in their entities’ equity and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

21 East Main Street
Westborough, MA 01581

508.366.9100
aafcpa.com
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Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidating financial statements 
as a whole.  The accompanying supplementary information shown on pages 31 through 34 is presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidating financial statements.  Such 
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidating financial statements.  The information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidating financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidating financial statements or to the 
consolidating financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated 
in all material respects in relation to the consolidating financial statements as a whole.

Boston, Massachusetts
April 27, 2016



2014

Non-
Syndicated

Rental
Real Estate Property Properties Sub-

Operating Development Management (Exhibit A) Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total Total

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,189,123$ -$                -$                503,580$     -$                  1,692,703$ 109,367$       -$                  1,802,070$   1,562,066$   
Funds held in trust 94,496         -                  -                  18,331         -                     112,827       13,411            -                     126,238         114,064         
Current portion of accounts and pledges receivable, net 461,204       -                  -                  9,235            -                     470,439       1,164              -                     471,603         339,443         
Prepaid expenses and deposits 55,876         -                  1,415         27,918         -                     85,209         27,277            -                     112,486         99,871           
Current portion of due from affiliates, net 38,637         -                  -                  2,954            -                     41,591         13,944            (13,944)        41,591           61,652           

Current portion of reserves and deposits -                     -                  -                  -                     -                     -                     50,901            -                     50,901           60,595           
Total current assets 1,839,336    -                  1,415         562,018       -                     2,402,769    216,064         (13,944)        2,604,889      2,237,691      

Property and Equipment:
Land -                     -                  -                  542,600       -                     542,600       1,140,806      -                     1,683,406      1,683,406      
Buildings and improvements 190,756       -                  -                  9,345,611    (1,321,174)  8,215,193    13,896,188    (2,195,094)  19,916,287   19,899,777   
Furniture and equipment 602,515       -                  -                  319,439       -                     921,954       241,134         -                     1,163,088      1,150,372      

793,271       -                  -                  10,207,650 (1,321,174)  9,679,747    15,278,128    (2,195,094)  22,762,781   22,733,555   
Less - accumulated depreciation 696,404       -                  -                  4,495,768    (815,626)      4,376,546    1,560,248      (252,585)      5,684,209      5,072,253      

Net property and equipment 96,867         -                  -                  5,711,882    (505,548)      5,303,201    13,717,880    (1,942,509)  17,078,572   17,661,302   

Other Assets:
Accounts and pledges receivable, net of current portion 133,333       -                  -                  -                     -                     133,333       -                       -                     133,333         -                       
Reserves and deposits, net of current portion -                     -                  -                  559,276       -                     559,276       836,260         -                     1,395,536      1,222,995      
Investments 789,209       -                  -                  -                     -                     789,209       -                       -                     789,209         750,162         
Due (to) from affiliates, net of current portion 9,069            308,275    516,184    (386,794)      -                     446,734       -                       13,944         460,678         481,355         
Investments in affiliates -                     291,942    -                  -                     (240,000)      51,942         -                       (51,942)        -                       -                       
Financing fees, net -                     -                  -                  74,833         -                     74,833         118,407         -                     193,240         174,685         

Total other assets 931,611       600,217    516,184    247,315       (240,000)      2,055,327    954,667         (37,998)        2,971,996      2,629,197      

Total assets 2,867,814$ 600,217$  517,599$  6,521,215$ (745,548)$   9,761,297$ 14,888,611$ (1,994,451)$ 22,655,457$ 22,528,190$ 

Liabilities and Entities' Equity (Deficit) 

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term and contingent debt -$                  -$                -$                563,610$     -$                  563,610$     117,069$       -$                  680,679$       419,461$       
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 377,709       9,703         787            50,621         -                     438,820       40,312            -                     479,132         452,787         
Funds held in trust 94,496         -                  -                  18,331         -                     112,827       13,411            -                     126,238         114,064         

Total current liabilities 472,205       9,703         787            632,562       -                     1,115,257    170,792         -                     1,272,105      986,312         

Other Liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current portion -                     -                  -                  72,731         -                     72,731         642,522         -                     715,253         764,293         
Contingent debt, net of current portion -                     -                  -                  2,186,390    -                     2,186,390    6,350,690      -                     8,537,080      8,796,294      
Notes payable and deferred interest - affiliates -                     -                  -                  2,742,147    (2,742,147)  -                     1,780,136      (1,780,136)  -                       -                       
Developer and overhead fees payable and deferred interest -                     -                  -                  436,631       (436,631)      -                     -                       -                     -                       -                       

Total other liabilities -                     -                  -                  5,437,899    (3,178,778)  2,259,121    8,773,348      (1,780,136)  9,252,333      9,560,587      

Total liabilities 472,205       9,703         787            6,070,461    (3,178,778)  3,374,378    8,944,140      (1,780,136)  10,538,382   10,546,899   

Entities' Equity (Deficit):
Unrestricted:

Operating 1,730,320    (9,703)        516,812    106,272       -                     2,343,701    873,375         (711,044)      2,506,032      2,236,308      
Board designated 107,351       -                  -                  -                     -                     107,351       -                       -                     107,351         107,351         
Property and equipment 96,867         -                  -                  344,482       2,673,230    3,114,579    5,071,096      (5,071,096)  3,114,579      3,213,453      
Real estate development -                     564,840    -                  -                     (240,000)      324,840       -                       (324,840)      -                       -                       

Total unrestricted 1,934,538    555,137    516,812    450,754       2,433,230    5,890,471    5,944,471      (6,106,980)  5,727,962      5,557,112      

Temporarily restricted 461,071       35,377       -                  -                     -                     496,448       -                       -                     496,448         228,579         
Total Hearth entities' equity (deficit) 2,395,609    590,514    516,812    450,754       2,433,230    6,386,919    5,944,471      (6,106,980)  6,224,410      5,785,691      

Non-controlling interest -                     -                  -                  -                     -                     -                     -                       5,892,665    5,892,665      6,195,600      
Total entities' equity (deficit) 2,395,609    590,514    516,812    450,754       2,433,230    6,386,919    5,944,471      (214,315)      12,117,075   11,981,291   

Total liabilities and entities' equity (deficit) 2,867,814$ 600,217$  517,599$  6,521,215$ (745,548)$   9,761,297$ 14,888,611$ (1,994,451)$ 22,655,457$ 22,528,190$ 

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Assets

Hearth, Inc.

(With Summarized Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)
December 31, 2015
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 2



Non-
Syndicated

Rental
Real Estate Property Properties Sub-

Operating Development Management (Exhibit B) Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,117,779$ -$               -$               365,992$    -$                 1,483,771$ 78,295$         -$                 1,562,066$    
Funds held in trust 80,503         -                 -                 19,171         -                   99,674         14,390           -                   114,064         
Current portion of accounts and pledges receivable, net 333,675       -                 -                 4,414           -                   338,089       1,354              -                   339,443         
Prepaid expenses and deposits 52,045         -                 1,390        13,621         -                   67,056         32,815           -                   99,871           

Current portion of due (to) from affiliates, net 92,215         -                 -                 (30,563)       -                   61,652         12,937           (12,937)       61,652           
Current portion of reserves and deposits -                   -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   60,595           -                   60,595           

Total current assets 1,676,217   -                 1,390        372,635       -                   2,050,242   200,386         (12,937)       2,237,691      

Property and Equipment:
Land -                   -                 -                 542,600       -                   542,600       1,140,806      -                   1,683,406      
Buildings and improvements 190,756       -                 -                 9,329,101   (1,321,174)  8,198,683   13,896,188    (2,195,094)  19,899,777    
Furniture and equipment 589,799       -                 -                 319,439       -                   909,238       241,134         -                   1,150,372      

780,555       -                 -                 10,191,140 (1,321,174)  9,650,521   15,278,128    (2,195,094)  22,733,555    
Less - accumulated depreciation 670,302       -                 -                 4,240,239   (792,596)     4,117,945   1,134,726      (180,418)     5,072,253      

Net property and equipment 110,253       -                 -                 5,950,901   (528,578)     5,532,576   14,143,402    (2,014,676)  17,661,302    

Other Assets:
Reserves and deposits, net of current portion -                   -                 -                 455,381       -                   455,381       767,614         -                   1,222,995      
Investments 750,162       -                 -                 -                   -                   750,162       -                      -                   750,162         
Due (to) from affiliates, net of current portion 83,921         356,499    414,087    (386,089)     -                   468,418       -                      12,937         481,355         
Investments in affiliates -                   291,942    -                 -                   (240,000)     51,942         -                      (51,942)       -                      
Financing fees, net -                   -                 -                 48,227         -                   48,227         126,458         -                   174,685         

Total other assets 834,083       648,441    414,087    117,519       (240,000)     1,774,130   894,072         (39,005)       2,629,197      

Total assets 2,620,553$ 648,441$  415,477$  6,441,055$ (768,578)$   9,356,948$ 15,237,860$ (2,066,618)$ 22,528,190$ 

Liabilities and Entities' Equity (Deficit) 

Current portion of long-term and contingent debt -$                 -$               -$               337,177$    -$                 337,177$    82,284$         -$                 419,461$       
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 352,257       4,106        6,624        51,219         -                   414,206       38,581           -                   452,787         
Funds held in trust 80,503         -                 -                 19,171         -                   99,674         14,390           -                   114,064         

Total current liabilities 432,760       4,106        6,624        407,567       -                   851,057       135,255         -                   986,312         

Other Liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current portion -                   -                 -                 72,731         -                   72,731         691,562         -                   764,293         
Contingent debt, net of current portion -                   -                 -                 2,412,823   -                   2,412,823   6,383,471      -                   8,796,294      
Notes payable and deferred interest - affiliates -                   -                 -                 2,568,957   (2,568,957)  -                   1,780,136      (1,780,136)  -                      
Developer and overhead fees payable and deferred interest -                   -                 -                 411,916       (411,916)     -                   -                      -                   -                      

Total other liabilities -                   -                 -                 5,466,427   (2,980,873)  2,485,554   8,855,169      (1,780,136)  9,560,587      

Total liabilities 432,760       4,106        6,624        5,873,994   (2,980,873)  3,336,611   8,990,424      (1,780,136)  10,546,899    

Entities' Equity (Deficit):
Unrestricted:

Operating 1,781,712   (4,106)       408,853    (83,844)       -                   2,102,615   851,124         (717,431)     2,236,308      
Board designated 107,351       -                 -                 -                   -                   107,351       -                      -                   107,351         
Property and equipment 110,253       -                 -                 650,905       2,452,295   3,213,453   5,396,312      (5,396,312)  3,213,453      
Real estate development -                   608,339    -                 -                   (240,000)     368,339       -                      (368,339)     -                      

Total unrestricted 1,999,316   604,233    408,853    567,061       2,212,295   5,791,758   6,247,436      (6,482,082)  5,557,112      

Temporarily restricted 188,477       40,102      -                 -                   -                   228,579       -                      -                   228,579         
Total Hearth entities' equity (deficit) 2,187,793   644,335    408,853    567,061       2,212,295   6,020,337   6,247,436      (6,482,082)  5,785,691      

Non-controlling interest -                   -                 -                 -                   -                   -                   -                      6,195,600   6,195,600      
Total entities' equity (deficit) 2,187,793   644,335    408,853    567,061       2,212,295   6,020,337   6,247,436      (286,482)     11,981,291    

Total liabilities and entities' equity (deficit) 2,620,553$ 648,441$  415,477$  6,441,055$ (768,578)$   9,356,948$ 15,237,860$ (2,066,618)$ 22,528,190$ 

Current Liabilities:

December 31, 2014
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Hearth, Inc.

Assets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 3



For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

2014

Non-
Syndicated

Rental
Real Estate Property Properties Sub-

Operating Development Management (Exhibit C) Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total Total
Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets:

Operating Revenues:
Fee income and other revenue:

Rental fees, net -$                  -$                -$                1,209,599$ (35,160)$     1,174,439$ 885,794$     -$                2,060,233$ 2,102,946$ 
Program revenues 1,507,152    -                  -                  -                     -                   1,507,152    -                     -                  1,507,152    1,463,373    
Government grants and other contracts 983,173       -                  -                  -                     -                   983,173       -                     -                  983,173       942,898       
Management and service fees 49,137         -                  111,596    -                     (111,596)     49,137         -                     -                  49,137         118,845       
Other 37,837         -                  12               -                     -                   37,849         -                     -                  37,849         31,853         
Investment income 15,423         -              -                  6,292            -                   21,715         7,558            -                  29,273         16,718         
Incentive management and tax credit compliance fees 43,130         -                  -                  -                     -                   43,130         (43,130)        -                  -                     -                     

Net fee income and other revenue 2,635,852    -                  111,608    1,215,891    (146,756)     3,816,595    850,222       -                  4,666,817    4,676,633    

Support revenue:
Private grants, contributions and special events, net 596,960       -                  -                  -                     -                   596,960       -                     -                  596,960       448,544       
Net assets released from purpose restrictions 154,570       -                  -                  -                     -                   154,570       -                     -                  154,570       227,031       
Net assets released from time restrictions -                     -                  -                  -                     -                   -                     -                     -                  -                     175,000       
Donated services 9,000            -                  -                  -                     -                   9,000            -                     -                  9,000            16,670         

Net support revenue 760,530       -                  -                  -                     -                   760,530       -                     -                  760,530       867,245       

Total operating revenues 3,396,382    -                  111,608    1,215,891    (146,756)     4,577,125    850,222       -                  5,427,347    5,543,878    

Operating Expenses:
Outreach 486,757       -                  -                  -                     -                   486,757       -                     -                  486,757       496,040       
Housing and supportive services 2,108,499    46,676       -                  876,370       (146,756)     2,884,789    719,614       -                  3,604,403    3,633,178    
Property management -                     -                  3,649         -                     -                   3,649            -                     -                  3,649            71,377         
General and administration 372,559       6,350         496            154,321       -                   533,726       -                     -                  533,726       576,185       
Institutional advancement 278,908       -                  -                  -                     -                   278,908       -                     -                  278,908       271,612       

Total operating expenses before depreciation
and amortization 3,246,723    53,026       4,145         1,030,691    (146,756)     4,187,829    719,614       -                  4,907,443    5,048,392    

Depreciation and amortization 26,102         -                  -                  257,923       (23,030)       260,995       433,573       (72,167)     622,401       619,307       

Total operating expenses 3,272,825    53,026       4,145         1,288,614    (169,786)     4,448,824    1,153,187    (72,167)     5,529,844    5,667,699    

Changes in unrestricted net assets from operations 123,557       (53,026)     107,463    (72,723)        23,030        128,301       (302,965)      72,167       (102,497)      (123,821)      

Other Revenues (Expenses):
Net assets released from capital restrictions 3,445            4,725         -                  -                     -                   8,170            -                     -                  8,170            3,300            
Predevelopment and capital grants 5,865            -                  -                  -                     -                   5,865            -                     -                  5,865            20,335         
Interest on deferred debt -                     -                  -                  (197,905)      197,905      -                     -                     -                  -                     (25,000)        
Forgiveness of deferred interest -                     -                  -                  -                     -                   -                     -                     -                  -                     460,959       
General partner operating expenses -                     (1,586)        -                  -                     -                   (1,586)          -                     -                  (1,586)          (1,670)          
Change in discount of affiliate advances (6,619)          -                  -                  -                     -                   (6,619)          -                     -                  (6,619)          (31,515)        
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments (35,418)        -                  -                  -                     -                   (35,418)        -                     -                  (35,418)        2,664            

Total other revenues (expenses) (32,727)        3,139         -                  (197,905)      197,905      (29,588)        -                     -                  (29,588)        429,073       

Changes in unrestricted net assets 90,830         (49,887)     107,463    (270,628)      220,935      98,713         (302,965)      72,167       (132,085)      305,252       

Changes in Temporarily Restricted Net Assets:
Grants 430,609       -                  -                  -                     -                   430,609       -                     -                  430,609       45,776         
Net assets released from restrictions (158,015)      (4,725)        -                  -                     -                   (162,740)      -                     -                  (162,740)      (405,331)      

Changes in temporarily restricted net assets 272,594       (4,725)        -                  -                     -                   267,869       -                     -                  267,869       (359,555)      

Changes in net assets 363,424       (54,612)     107,463    (270,628)      220,935      366,582       (302,965)      72,167       135,784       (54,303)        

Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest -                     -                  -                  -                     -                   -                     302,935       -                  302,935       345,468       

Changes in net assets attributable to Hearth 363,424$     (54,612)$   107,463$  (270,628)$   220,935$    366,582$     (30)$              72,167$    438,719$     291,165$     

Hearth, Inc.

2015

(With Summarized Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)

Consolidating Statement of Activities

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 4



Non-
Syndicated

Rental
Real Estate Property Properties Sub-

Operating Development Management (Exhibit D) Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total
Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets:

Operating Revenues:
Fee income and other revenue:

Rental fees, net -$                 -$               -$               1,278,355$ (34,136)$    1,244,219$ 858,727$    -$               2,102,946$ 
Program revenues 1,463,373   -                 -                 -                   -                  1,463,373   -                   -                 1,463,373   
Government grants and other contracts 942,898       -                 -                 -                   -                  942,898       -                   -                 942,898       
Management and service fees 106,435       -                 148,507    -                   (136,097)    118,845       -                   -                 118,845       
Other 31,853         -                 -                 -                   -                  31,853         -                   -                 31,853         
Investment income 10,354         -                 -                 3,299           -                  13,653         3,065           -                 16,718         
Incentive management and tax credit compliance fees 44,049         -                 -                 -                   -                  44,049         (44,049)       -                 -                   

Net fee income and other revenue 2,598,962   -                 148,507    1,281,654   (170,233)    3,858,890   817,743       -                 4,676,633   

Support revenue:
Private grants, contributions and special events, net 448,544       -                 -                 -                   -                  448,544       -                   -                 448,544       
Net assets released from purpose restrictions 227,031       -                 -                 -                   -                  227,031       -                   -                 227,031       
Net assets released from time restrictions 175,000       -                 -                 -                   -                  175,000       -                   -                 175,000       
Donated services 16,670         -                 -                 -                   -                  16,670         -                   -                 16,670         

Net support revenue 867,245       -                 -                 -                   -                  867,245       -                   -                 867,245       

Total operating revenues 3,466,207   -                 148,507    1,281,654   (170,233)    4,726,135   817,743       -                 5,543,878   

Operating Expenses:
Outreach 496,040       -                 -                 -                   -                  496,040       -                   -                 496,040       
Housing and supportive services 2,207,556   28,851      -                 837,331       (170,233)    2,903,505   729,673       -                 3,633,178   
Property management -                   -                 71,377      -                   -                  71,377         -                   -                 71,377         
General and administration 406,504       4,091        10,122      155,468       -                  576,185       -                   -                 576,185       
Institutional advancement 271,612       -                 -                 -                   -                  271,612       -                   -                 271,612       

Total operating expenses before depreciation
and amortization 3,381,712   32,942      81,499      992,799       (170,233)    4,318,719   729,673       -                 5,048,392   

Depreciation and amortization 21,964         -                 -                 258,967       (23,030)      257,901       433,573       (72,167)     619,307       

Total operating expenses 3,403,676   32,942      81,499      1,251,766   (193,263)    4,576,620   1,163,246   (72,167)     5,667,699   

Changes in unrestricted net assets from operations 62,531         (32,942)     67,008      29,888         23,030        149,515       (345,503)     72,167      (123,821)     

Other Revenues (Expenses):
Net assets released from capital restrictions -                   3,300        -                 -                   -                  3,300           -                   -                 3,300           
Predevelopment and capital grants 20,335         -                 -                 -                   -                  20,335         -                   -                 20,335         
Interest on deferred debt -                   -                 -                 (210,546)     185,546     (25,000)       -                   -                 (25,000)       
Forgiveness of deferred interest -                   -                 -                 460,959       -                  460,959       -                   -                 460,959       
General partner operating expenses -                   (1,670)       -                 -                   -                  (1,670)          -                   -                 (1,670)          
Change in discount of affiliate advances (31,515)       -                 -                 -                   -                  (31,515)       -                   -                 (31,515)       
Unrealized gain on investments 2,664           -                 -                 -                   -                  2,664           -                   -                 2,664           

Total other revenues (expenses) (8,516)          1,630        -                 250,413       185,546     429,073       -                   -                 429,073       

Changes in unrestricted net assets 54,015         (31,312)     67,008      280,301       208,576     578,588       (345,503)     72,167      305,252       

Changes in Temporarily Restricted Net Assets:
Grants 45,776         -                 -                 -                   -                  45,776         -                   -                 45,776         
Net assets released from restrictions (402,031)     (3,300)       -                 -                   -                  (405,331)     -                   -                 (405,331)     

Changes in temporarily restricted net assets (356,255)     (3,300)       -                 -                   -                  (359,555)     -                   -                 (359,555)     

Changes in net assets (302,240)     (34,612)     67,008      280,301       208,576     219,033       (345,503)     72,167      (54,303)       

Changes in Net Assets Attributable to Non-Controlling Interest -                   -                 -                 -                   -                  -                   345,468       -                 345,468       

Changes in net assets attributable to Hearth (302,240)$   (34,612)$   67,008$    280,301$    208,576$   219,033$    (35)$             72,167$    291,165$    

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidating Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Hearth, Inc.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 5



HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidating Statements of Changes in Entities' Equity

For the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Non-

Syndicated Non-

Real Estate Property Rental Sub- Controlling

Operating Development Management Properties Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total Interest Total

Entities' Equity, December 31, 2013 2,665,844$ 668,726$  331,723$  131,292$  2,003,719$ 5,801,304$ 6,592,939$ (6,899,717)$ 5,494,526$ 6,541,068$ 12,035,594$ 

Changes in net assets (302,240)      (34,612)     67,008       280,301    208,576       219,033       (345,503)      417,635        291,165       (345,468)      (54,303)          

Transfers (175,811)      10,221       10,122       155,468    -                    -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      

Entities' Equity, December 31, 2014 2,187,793    644,335    408,853    567,061    2,212,295    6,020,337    6,247,436    (6,482,082)   5,785,691    6,195,600    11,981,291   

Changes in net assets 363,424       (54,612)     107,463    (270,628)   220,935       366,582       (302,965)      375,102        438,719       (302,935)      135,784         

Transfers (155,608)      791            496            154,321    -                    -                    -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      

Entities' Equity, December 31, 2015 2,395,609$ 590,514$  516,812$  450,754$  2,433,230$ 6,386,919$ 5,944,471$ (6,106,980)$ 6,224,410$ 5,892,665$ 12,117,075$ 

Hearth, Inc.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 6



Hearth HOLP Eliminations Total

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Changes in net assets 366,582$     (302,965)$ 72,167$    135,784$     
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 260,995       433,573     (72,167)     622,401       
Predevelopment and capital grants (110,500)      -                   -                  (110,500)      
Change in discount of affiliate advances 6,619            -                   -                  6,619            
Unrealized loss on investments 35,418         -                   -                  35,418         
Bad debt 3,392            860             -                  4,252            
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts and pledges receivable (269,075)      (670)            -                  (269,745)      
Reserves and deposits -                    9,694          -                  9,694            
Prepaid expenses and deposits (18,153)        5,538          -                  (12,615)        
Due from affiliates, net 35,126         (1,007)        -                  34,119         
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 22,146         1,731          -                  23,877         

Net cash provided by operating activities 332,550       146,754     -                  479,304       

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Deposits to and interest earned on reserves and deposits (103,895)      (68,646)      -                  (172,541)      
Acquisition of property and equipment (26,758)        -                   -                  (26,758)        
Purchases of investments (74,465)        -                   -                  (74,465)        

Net cash used in investing activities (205,118)      (68,646)      -                  (273,764)      

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Financing fees payment (29,000)        -                   -                  (29,000)        

Principal payments of long-term debt -                    (47,036)      -                  (47,036)        

Predevelopment and capital grants received 110,500       -                   -                  110,500       

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 81,500         (47,036)      -                  34,464         

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 208,932       31,072       -                  240,004       

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Beginning of year 1,483,771    78,295       -                  1,562,066    

End of year 1,692,703$ 109,367$   -$               1,802,070$ 

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Transactions:
Cash paid for interest -$                  35,310$     -$               35,310$       

Property and equipment additions included in 
accounts payable and accrued expenses 16,510$       -$                -$               16,510$       

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 7



Hearth HOLP Eliminations Total

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Changes in net assets 219,033$     (345,503)$  72,167$      (54,303)$       
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 257,901       433,573     (72,167)       619,307        
Forgiveness of deferred interest (460,959)      -                   -                   (460,959)       
Predevelopment and capital grants (20,335)        -                   -                   (20,335)         
Change in discount of affiliate advances 31,515         -                   -                   31,515           
Interest on deferred debt 25,000         -                   -                   25,000           
Unrealized gain on investments (2,664)          -                   -                   (2,664)            
Bad debt 1,946            1,210          -                   3,156             
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts and pledges receivable 310,327       2,466          -                   312,793        
Reserves and deposits -                    (1,116)         -                   (1,116)            
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,740            217             -                   1,957             
Due from affiliates, net 25,596         -                   -                   25,596           
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 26,040         (7,388)         -                   18,652           

Net cash provided by operating activities 415,140       83,459        -                   498,599        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Deposits to and interest earned on reserves and deposits (53,297)        (24,758)      -                   (78,055)         
Acquisition of property and equipment (41,592)        -                   -                   (41,592)         
Purchases of investments (436,231)      -                   -                   (436,231)       

Net cash used in investing activities (531,120)      (24,758)      -                   (555,878)       

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Principal payments of long-term debt (76,357)        (41,143)      -                   (117,500)       

Receipt (payment) on construction related due to affiliates 14,638         (14,638)      -                   -                      

Predevelopment and capital grants received 20,335         -                   -                   20,335           

Net cash used in financing activities (41,384)        (55,781)      -                   (97,165)         

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents (157,364)      2,920          -                   (154,444)       

Cash and Cash Equivalents:
Beginning of year 1,641,135    75,375        -                   1,716,510     

End of year 1,483,771$ 78,295$     -$                 1,562,066$   

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Transactions:
Forgiveness of deferred interest 460,959$     -$                 -$                 460,959$      

Cash paid for interest 3,443$         34,590$     -$                 38,033$        

Property and equipment additions included 
in accounts payable 14,042$       -$                 -$                 14,042$        

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 8



Non- General
Syndicated Total and Total

Real Estate Rental Property Program Admins- Institutional Support Sub-

Outreach Hearth Development Properties Total Management Services tration Advancement Services Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total
Expenses:

Personnel and related:
Salaries 307,633$ 1,512,439$ 15,606$      228,637$    1,756,682$ -$                 2,064,315$ 361,475$   181,572$    543,047$ -$                 2,607,362$ 180,376$    -$               2,787,738$ 
Fringe benefits 28,888      135,000      3,036           33,159         171,195      -                   200,083      32,522        14,916         47,438      -                   247,521      32,613         -                 280,134      
Payroll taxes 23,126      142,643      1,162           21,617         165,422      -                   188,548      28,432        14,192         42,624      -                   231,172      16,236         -                 247,408      

Consultants and contracted services 9,585        40,372         -                    2,747           43,119         -                   52,704         12,609        8,916           21,525      -                   74,229         -                    -                 74,229         
Total personnel and related 369,232    1,830,454   19,804        286,160      2,136,418   -                   2,505,650   435,038     219,596      654,634    -                   3,160,284   229,225      -                 3,389,509   

Occupancy:
Utilities -                 84                 -                    191,295      191,379      -                   191,379      -                   -                    -                 -                   191,379      107,688      -                 299,067      

Repairs and maintenance -                 5,315           -                    114,337      119,652      -                   119,652      3,690          -                    3,690        -                   123,342      86,035         -                 209,377      
Real estate taxes -                 -                    -                    55,206         55,206         -                   55,206         -                   -                    -                 -                   55,206         37,313         -                 92,519         

Insurance 1,501        7,117           -                    26,916         34,033         1,667          37,201         -                   1,501           1,501        -                   38,702         32,603         -                 71,305         
Mortgage interest -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   -                    -                   -                    -                 -                   -                    32,558         -                 32,558         

Rent 12,954      -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   12,954         16,654        5,552           22,206      (35,160)      -                    -                    -                 -                    
Total occupancy 14,455      12,516         -                    387,754      400,270      1,667          416,392      20,344        7,053           27,397      (35,160)      408,629      296,197      -                 704,826      

Other:
Professional fees -                 719               26,352        25,687         52,758         724             53,482         52,369        6,791           59,160      -                   112,642      30,728         -                 143,370      

Program supplies and client expenses 74,966      22,971         -                    -                    22,971         -                   97,937         -                   8                   8                -                   97,945         -                    -                 97,945         
Resident services -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   -                    -                   -                    -                 -                   -                    87,000         -                 87,000         
Food and household supplies 792            82,130         -                    -                    82,130         -                   82,922         680             -                    680            -                   83,602         -                    -                 83,602         

Management and administrative fees 130            -                    -                    136,513      136,513      -                   136,643      -                   -                    -                 (111,596)    25,047         56,048         -                 81,095         
Office 5,551        10,942         -                    33,519         44,461         227             50,239         13,479        2,499           15,978      -                   66,217         13,846         -                 80,063         

Telephone 5,294        39,524         -                    -                    39,524         358             45,176         8,742          216               8,958        -                   54,134         1,749           -                 55,883         
Miscellaneous 875            8,873           -                    3,191           12,064         19                12,958         30,942        614               31,556      -                   44,514         3,961           -                 48,475         
Printing and copying 2,172        6,876           -                    154               7,030           291             9,493           7,574          15,635         23,209      -                   32,702         -                    -                 32,702         

Insurance -                 14,964         -                    -                    14,964         -                   14,964         11,249        -                    11,249      -                   26,213         -                    -                 26,213         
Recruitment 25              4,144           -                    -                    4,144           -                   4,169           -                   20,530         20,530      -                   24,699         -                    -                 24,699         

Travel and training 6,871        3,553           -                    -                    3,553           -                   10,424         10,379        154               10,533      -                   20,957         -                    -                 20,957         
Licenses and dues 75              5,260           520              -                    5,780           70                5,925           4,617          58                 4,675        -                   10,600         -                    -                 10,600         
Postage 1,018        280               -                    -                    280               293             1,591           2,067          5,153           7,220        -                   8,811           -                    -                 8,811           

Meetings and events 5,301        -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   5,301           1,539          601               2,140        -                   7,441           -                    -                 7,441           
Bad debt -                 -                    -                    3,392           3,392           -                   3,392           -                   -                    -                 -                   3,392           860               -                 4,252           

Total other 103,070    200,236      26,872        202,456      429,564      1,982          534,616      143,637     52,259         195,896    (111,596)    618,916      194,192      -                 813,108      

Total expenses before allocations 486,757    2,043,206   46,676        876,370      2,966,252   3,649          3,456,658   599,019     278,908      877,927    (146,756)    4,187,829   719,614      -                 4,907,443   

Direct Service Allocation -                 65,293         -                    -                    65,293         -                   65,293         (65,293)      -                    (65,293)     -                   -                    -                    -                 -                    

General and Administration Allocation 66,405      287,595      6,350           154,321      448,266      496             515,167      (553,113)    37,946         (515,167)  -                   -                    -                    -                 -                    

Total expenses before depreciation
and amortization 553,162    2,396,094   53,026        1,030,691   3,479,811   4,145          4,037,118   (19,387)      316,854      297,467    (146,756)    4,187,829   719,614      -                 4,907,443   

Depreciation and Amortization 1,331        5,384           -                    257,923      263,307      -                   264,638      19,387        -                    19,387      (23,030)      260,995      433,573      (72,167)     622,401      

Total expenses 554,493$ 2,401,478$ 53,026$      1,288,614$ 3,743,118$ 4,145$        4,301,756$ -$                 316,854$    316,854$ (169,786)$  4,448,824$ 1,153,187$ (72,167)$  5,529,844$ 

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidating Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Housing and Supportive Services

Program Services Support Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 9



Non- General
Syndicated Total and Total

Real Estate Rental Property Program Adminis- Institutional Support Sub-

Outreach Hearth Development Properties Total Management Services tration Advancement Services Eliminations Total HOLP Eliminations Total
Expenses:

Personnel and related:
Salaries 305,550$ 1,583,914$ 22,715$      220,738$    1,827,367$ 53,660$      2,186,577$ 394,351$   171,634$    565,985$ -$                 2,752,562$ 164,633$    -$               2,917,195$ 
Fringe benefits 36,886      182,966      1,677           20,662         205,305      6,175           248,366      36,196        22,694         58,890      -                   307,256      48,987         -                 356,243      

Payroll taxes 24,324      148,058      1,269           21,108         170,435      4,471           199,230      36,223        13,528         49,751      -                   248,981      12,752         -                 261,733      
Consultants and contracted services 8,975        33,401         -                    -                    33,401         1,189           43,565         9,854          8,105           17,959      -                   61,524         -                    -                 61,524         

Total personnel and related 375,735    1,948,339   25,661         262,508      2,236,508   65,495         2,677,738   476,624     215,961      692,585    -                   3,370,323   226,372      -                 3,596,695   

Occupancy:

Utilities -                 412               -                    166,224      166,636      -                    166,636      -                   -                    -                 -                   166,636      113,274      -                 279,910      
Repairs and maintenance -                 2,876           -                    133,318      136,194      -                    136,194      2,529          2,255           4,784        -                   140,978      91,029         -                 232,007      
Real estate taxes -                 -                    -                    54,575         54,575         -                    54,575         -                   -                    -                 -                   54,575         36,033         -                 90,608         
Insurance 1,464        2,060           -                    26,109         28,169         1,630           31,263         -                   1,464           1,464        -                   32,727         31,584         -                 64,311         

Mortgage interest -                 -                    -                    3,443           3,443           -                    3,443           -                   -                    -                 -                   3,443           34,333         -                 37,776         
Rent 11,948      -                    -                    -                    -                    1,707           13,655         15,361        5,120           20,481      (34,136)      -                    -                    -                 -                    

Total occupancy 13,412      5,348           -                    383,669      389,017      3,337           405,766      17,890        8,839           26,729      (34,136)      398,359      306,253      -                 704,612      

Other:

Professional fees -                 792               2,100           24,380         27,272         718               27,990         66,626        6,867           73,493      -                   101,483      35,187         -                 136,670      
Program supplies and client expenses 75,977      20,197         -                    482               20,679         -                    96,656         -                   -                    -                 -                   96,656         -                    -                 96,656         

Resident services -                 -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                   -                    -                 -                   -                    84,000         -                 84,000         
Food and household supplies 1,280        85,099         -                    53                 85,152         -                    86,432         90                -                    90              -                   86,522         -                    -                 86,522         
Management and administrative fees -                 -                    -                    136,097      136,097      -                    136,097      -                   -                    -                 (136,097)    -                    53,278         -                 53,278         

Office 2,706        6,077           -                    9,881           15,958         846               19,510         19,799        2,923           22,722      -                   42,232         13,599         -                 55,831         
Telephone 5,804        32,601         -                    -                    32,601         369               38,774         7,222          1,025           8,247        -                   47,021         3,837           -                 50,858         

Miscellaneous 758            9,207           -                    16,458         25,665         94                 26,517         11,569        11,146         22,715      -                   49,232         5,937           -                 55,169         
Printing and copying 2,650        5,340           -                    188               5,528           313               8,491           7,277          13,426         20,703      -                   29,194         -                    -                 29,194         
Insurance -                 19,485         -                    -                    19,485         -                    19,485         10,348        -                    10,348      -                   29,833         -                    -                 29,833         

Recruitment 25              1,720           50                 -                    1,770           -                    1,795           150             -                    150            -                   1,945           -                    -                 1,945           
Travel and training 12,096      5,472           -                    -                    5,472           -                    17,568         11,506        -                    11,506      -                   29,074         -                    -                 29,074         

Licenses and dues 44              6,232           1,040           1,013           8,285           87                 8,416           4,956          -                    4,956        -                   13,372         -                    -                 13,372         
Postage 1,378        119               -                    656               775               118               2,271           1,972          10,777         12,749      -                   15,020         -                    -                 15,020         
Meetings and events 4,175        -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    4,175           1,684          648               2,332        -                   6,507           -                    -                 6,507           

Bad debt -                 -                    -                    1,946           1,946           -                    1,946           -                   -                    -                 -                   1,946           1,210           -                 3,156           
Total other 106,893    192,341      3,190           191,154      386,685      2,545           496,123      143,199     46,812         190,011    (136,097)    550,037      197,048      -                 747,085      

Total expenses before allocations 496,040    2,146,028   28,851         837,331      3,012,210   71,377         3,579,627   637,713     271,612      909,325    (170,233)    4,318,719   729,673      -                 5,048,392   

Direct Service Allocation -                 61,528         -                    -                    61,528         -                    61,528         (61,528)      -                    (61,528)     -                   -                    -                    -                 -                    

General and Administration Allocation 70,533      313,681      4,091           155,468      473,240      10,122         553,895      (592,412)    38,517         (553,895)  -                   -                    -                    -                 -                    

Total expenses before depreciation

and amortization 566,573    2,521,237   32,942         992,799      3,546,978   81,499         4,195,050   (16,227)      310,129      293,902    (170,233)    4,318,719   729,673      -                 5,048,392   

Depreciation and Amortization 1,331        4,406           -                    258,967      263,373      -                    264,704      16,227        -                    16,227      (23,030)      257,901      433,573      (72,167)     619,307      

Total expenses 567,904$ 2,525,643$ 32,942$      1,251,766$ 3,810,351$ 81,499$      4,459,754$ -$                 310,129$    310,129$ (193,263)$  4,576,620$ 1,163,246$ (72,167)$  5,667,699$ 

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Consolidating Statement of Functional Expenses

Housing and Supportive Services

Program Services Support Services

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating statements. Page 10



HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Notes to Consolidating Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Page 11

1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

OPERATIONS AND NONPROFIT STATUS

Hearth, Inc. is a nonprofit organization, which was formed in 1991 to eliminate elder homelessness 
in Boston, Massachusetts.  Hearth, Inc. works with other agencies and Boston’s homeless shelters to 
provide outreach, housing, and supportive services to homeless elders or elders at risk of becoming 
homeless.  

Hearth, Inc. is exempt from Federal income taxes as an organization (not a private foundation) 
formed for charitable purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC).  Hearth, 
Inc. is also exempt from state income taxes.  Contributions made to Hearth, Inc. are deductible 
within the requirements of the IRC.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Hearth, Inc. prepares its consolidating financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting standards and principles (U.S. GAAP) established by the Financial Accounting Standards 
Board (FASB). References to U.S. GAAP in these notes are to the FASB Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC).

Principles of Consolidation

Hearth, Inc. owns controlling interests in CEEH East Concord, Inc. and Hearth Olmsted Manager, LLC
(collectively, the General Partners).  The activity of the General Partners is reflected in the 
accompanying consolidating financial statements.  The accompanying consolidating financial 
statements do not reflect the non-controlling interest in the General Partners, since the amount is 
not material to the accompanying consolidating financial statements.  Hearth Olmsted Limited 
Partnership (HOLP) is consolidated with its general partner (see Note 2) and included in the 
accompanying consolidating financial statements of Hearth, Inc.  

The consolidating financial statements include the accounts of Hearth, Inc., its wholly-owned and 
majority-owned subsidiaries: Hearth Management, Inc., Hearth Beacon, Inc., 4 Bishop Street, Inc.,
and Hearth at Burroughs, LLC; East Concord Street Limited Partnership, the General Partners and 
HOLP (collectively, the Agency) (see Note 2).  

All significant balances between classes of net assets, intercompany balances and transactions have 
been eliminated in the accompanying consolidating financial statements.

Low-Income Housing Tax Credits

HOLP has been awarded low-income housing tax credits (LIHTCs) under IRC Section 42.  As a 
condition of receiving these credits, HOLP must operate its property in the manner prescribed by 
this Code Section and by the Tax Regulatory Agreement for a minimum of fifteen years, expiring in 
June 2027.
  
Estimates

The preparation of consolidating financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidating financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates.
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Notes to Consolidating Financial Statements
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1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Accounts and Pledges Receivable

Accounts and pledges receivable are recorded at their net present value when unconditionally 
committed.  

Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts and Pledges 

The reserve for uncollectible accounts and pledges is recorded based on management’s analysis of 
specific accounts and their estimate of amounts that may become uncollectible, if any.  Accounts are 
written off against the allowance when they are determined to be uncollectible. As of December 31, 
2015 and 2014, there was an allowance of $5,550 and $1,298, respectively.

Property and Equipment and Depreciation

Property and equipment are recorded at cost, if purchased, or at fair market value at the time of the 
donation.  Renewals and betterments are capitalized as additions to the related asset accounts,
while repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.  Costs of locating and analyzing 
potential development sites are expensed as incurred.  If a site is located and eventually developed, 
recoverable costs are capitalized.

Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings and improvements 5 – 40 years
Furniture and equipment 3 – 10 years

Buildings and improvements in the accompanying consolidating statements of financial position 
include leasehold improvements of approximately $191,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014.  
Depreciation expense, net of eliminations, during 2015 and 2014 was $611,956 and $608,615,
respectively.

The Agency reviews its investment in real estate for impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of such property may not be recoverable.  
Recoverability is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the real estate to the future 
net undiscounted cash flow expected to be generated by the rental property and any estimated 
proceeds from the eventual disposition of the real estate.  If the real estate is considered to be 
impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured at the amount by which the carrying 
amount of the real estate exceeds the fair value of such property.  There was no impairment loss
recognized in 2015 and 2014.

Financing Fees and Amortization

Financing fees consist of legal and other expenses that are being amortized over the life of the 
related debt (fifteen and forty years) (see Notes 6 and 7).  Financing fees have a cost of $252,722
and $223,722 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  Accumulated amortization of 
financing fees is $59,482 and $49,037 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  Amortization 
during 2015 and 2014 was $10,445 and $10,692, respectively.  Amortization expense for the next 
five years is $9,498 per year.
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1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contingent Debt

The Agency has contingent loans from various organizations to assist in the development of its 
housing and other projects.  These loans generally are not required to be repaid unless the project 
fails to maintain its status as low-income housing or the Agency fails to comply with other 
conditions.  It is the intention of the Board of Directors and management of the Agency to maintain 
these properties as low-income housing and to meet other conditions; therefore, these loans have 
been classified as contingent debt in the accompanying consolidating statements of financial 
position.

Revenue Recognition 

Rental fees, program revenues, and management and service fees are recorded as services are 
provided and costs are incurred.  Rental fees are recorded net of vacancies of $51,141 and $40,221
for 2015 and 2014, respectively.  Government grants and other contracts are recorded over the 
period covered by the grant or contract as services are provided and costs are incurred.  
Unrestricted grants and contributions are recorded when received or unconditionally committed.  
Special event revenue is recorded at the time of the event.  Interest and dividends are recognized 
when earned.  Gains and losses are recognized as incurred upon sale or maturity of investments or 
based on market value changes during the period.  Donor restricted grants and contributions 
designated for a specific time period or specific purpose are recognized as temporarily restricted 
revenue and net assets when received or unconditionally committed.  When a donor stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are 
reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the accompanying consolidating statements of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions.  Donor restricted grants received and satisfied in 
the same period are included in unrestricted net assets.  All other revenue is recognized when 
earned.

Donated Services

The Agency receives services from various donating organizations for use in its programs. The 
Agency received $9,000 of donated legal and investment management services for 2015. The 
Agency received approximately $17,000 of donated legal services for 2014. These services are 
reflected in donated services and professional fees in the accompanying consolidating financial 
statements at fair market value.  

The Agency receives services of volunteers in various aspects of its programs.  The value of these 
services is not reflected in the accompanying consolidating financial statements, since the value 
assigned to these services by the donating volunteers is not ascertainable and does not meet the 
criteria for recognition of U.S. GAAP.

Allocation Method

Expenses related directly to a function are distributed to that function, while other expenses are 
allocated based upon management’s estimate of the percentage attributable to each function.
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1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Income Taxes

As described on page 11, Hearth, Inc. and its not-for-profit affiliates, Hearth Management, Inc., 
Hearth Beacon, Inc., and 4 Bishop Street, Inc. (see Note 2), are exempt from income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC.  Hearth, Inc. has for-profit corporate affiliates, the General Partners (see 
Note 2).  At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the General Partners have, for Federal income tax 
purposes, net operating loss carryforwards of approximately $839,000 and $739,000, respectively, 
available to offset future taxable income.  Also, at December 31, 2015 and 2014, the General 
Partners have, for state income tax purposes, net operating loss carryforwards of approximately 
$558,000 and $460,000, respectively, to offset future taxable income.  These carryforwards expire at 
various dates through 2035. The tax benefit of the net operating loss carryforwards has been fully 
reserved as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, due to the uncertainty of realization.

The Agency accounts for uncertainty in income taxes in accordance with ASC Topic, Income Taxes.
This standard clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions and prescribes a recognition 
threshold and measurement attribute for the consolidating financial statement regarding a tax 
position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.  The Agency has determined that there are no 
uncertain tax positions which qualify for either recognition or disclosure in the consolidating 
financial statements at December 31, 2015 and 2014. The Agency’s information and income tax 
returns are subject to examination by the Federal and state jurisdictions and generally remain open 
for the most recent three years. 

Fair Value Measurements

The Agency follows the accounting and disclosure standards pertaining to ASC Topic, Fair Value 
Measurements, for qualifying assets and liabilities.  Fair value is defined as the price that the Agency
would receive upon selling an asset or pay to settle a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants.  

The Agency uses a framework for measuring fair value that includes a hierarchy that categorizes and 
prioritizes the sources used to measure and disclose fair value.  This hierarchy is broken down into 
three levels based on inputs that market participants would use in valuing the financial instruments 
based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Agency.  Inputs refer broadly to 
the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the financial instrument, including 
assumptions about risk.  Inputs may be observable or unobservable.  Observable inputs are inputs 
that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the financial instrument 
developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity.  
Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s own assumptions about the 
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset developed based on the best 
information available. The three-tier hierarchy of inputs is summarized in the three broad levels as
follows:

Level 1 - Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets at 
the measurement date.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset either directly or 
indirectly, including inputs in markets that are not considered to be active.

Level 3 - Inputs that are unobservable and which require significant judgment or estimation.
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1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

An asset or liability's level within the framework is based upon the lowest level of any input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement.

Cash Equivalents

The Agency considers all short-term, highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents.  Cash equivalents are considered Level 1 in the fair value 
hierarchy.

Investments

Investments are recorded in the consolidating financial statements at fair value.  If an investment is 
directly held by the Agency and an active market with quoted prices exists, the market price of an 
identical security is used to report fair value.  Reported fair values of shares in mutual and exchange 
traded funds are based on share prices reported by the funds as of the last business day of the year. 
Investments are valued using Level 1 inputs as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

All Other Assets and Liabilities

The carrying value of all other assets and liabilities, including long-term debt and contingent debt, 
does not differ materially from its estimated fair value and are considered Level 1 in the fair value 
hierarchy.

Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through April 27, 2016, which is the date the consolidating 
financial statements were available to be issued. There were no events that met the criteria for 
recognition or disclosure in the consolidating financial statements.

Consolidating Statements of Activities 

Transactions deemed by management to be ongoing, major, or central to the provision of program 
services are reported as operating revenue and support and operating expenses on the 
accompanying consolidating statements of activities. Peripheral or incidental transactions are 
reported as other revenues (expenses). Other revenues (expenses), consistent with industry 
practice, includes predevelopment and capital grants for long-lived assets, interest on deferred debt 
(see Notes 2 and 7), forgiveness of deferred interest (see Note 7), general partner operating 
expenses, changes in discount of affiliate advances (see Note 2) and investment activity (see Note 5).

Net Asset Classifications

Unrestricted net assets consist of the operating net assets of the Agency relating to program 
services and other operating activities that the Agency is engaged in.  Unrestricted net assets also 
consist of the net book value of the Agency’s property and equipment, net of related debt, and 
Board designated net assets. Board designated net assets may be used with the approval of the 
Board of Directors. Real estate development net assets represent those assets and liabilities related 
to the Agency’s project developments, completed and uncompleted, which are long-term in nature 
and are not expected to be available for operations for at least one year from the consolidating 
statement of financial position date.
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1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Net Asset Classifications (Continued)

Temporarily restricted net assets include grants and contributions which are designated by donors 
for specific purposes and designated time periods.  These grants and contributions are recorded as 
temporarily restricted net assets until they are expended for their designated purposes or when the 
designated time periods expire.  Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following at 
December 31:

    2015        2014     

Time restricted $  266,667 $             -
Restricted for equipment and maintenance 106,635 5,445
Restricted for programs 87,769 183,032
Restricted for real estate development activities       35,377       40,102

          Total temporarily restricted net assets $  496,448 $  228,579

Non-controlling interest represents the interest of the investor limited partner in HOLP.

2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

AFFILIATES

The Agency’s consolidating financial statements include the following entities:

General Partners

CEEH East Concord, Inc. (CEC) is a Massachusetts corporation and has a 1% interest in the 
capital, income, losses, and cash flow of East Concord Street Limited Partnership, as its general 
partner.  Hearth, Inc. owns 79% of the outstanding shares of the common stock of CEC.  

Hearth Olmsted Manager, LLC (HOM) is a Massachusetts limited liability company and has a 
0.01% interest in the capital, income, losses, and cash flow of HOLP, as its general partner.  
Hearth, Inc. is the sole member of HOM. 

NCS Ruggles, Inc. (NCS) is a Massachusetts corporation and has a 0.1% interest in the capital, 
income, losses, and cash flow of Ruggles Assisted Living Limited Partnership (Ruggles) (see page 
18), as its general partner.  Hearth, Inc. owns 50% of the outstanding shares of the common 
stock of NCS. Hearth, Inc. is not a majority owner in NCS; accordingly, it has not been 
consolidated in the accompanying consolidating financial statements.

Property Management 

Hearth Management, Inc. (Hearth Mgmt.) is a Massachusetts not-for-profit corporation.  
Hearth, Inc. appoints all of Hearth Mgmt.’s Board of Directors.  Hearth Mgmt. provides property 
management services to the Non-Syndicated Rental Properties and Ruggles.
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2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

AFFILIATES (Continued)

Non-Syndicated Rental Properties

4 Bishop Street, Inc. (Bishop) is a Massachusetts not-for-profit corporation, affiliated with 
Hearth, Inc. through common Board of Director membership, formed to operate nine units of 
housing for formerly homeless women.  

Hearth Beacon, Inc. (Beacon) is a Massachusetts not-for-profit corporation, affiliated with 
Hearth, Inc. through common Board of Director membership, formed to operate nine units of 
housing for formerly homeless elders.  

Hearth at Burroughs, LLC (Burroughs) is a Massachusetts limited liability company, with Hearth, 
Inc. as its sole member, formed to operate fourteen units of housing for formerly homeless 
elders.

East Concord Street Limited Partnership (ECLP) is a Massachusetts limited partnership formed 
in September 1995.  ECLP operates forty-one low-income housing units located in the South End 
neighborhood of Boston, Massachusetts.  Hearth, Inc. holds a 99% interest in the capital, 
income, losses, and cash flow of ECLP.  

Hearth Olmsted Limited Partnership (HOLP) is a Massachusetts limited partnership formed in 
March 2011. HOLP operates fifty-nine low-income housing units located in Mattapan, 
Massachusetts.  

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Developer Fees

Hearth, Inc. has a $166,700 developer fee note receivable from Beacon for services provided during 
the development of the project.  The note accrues interest at 6%, compounded annually. Principal 
and interest payments are due annually if a certain cash flow level, as defined in the agreement, is 
achieved.  Deferred interest expense on the developer fee payable was $24,715 and $23,317 for 
2015 and 2014, respectively.  Beacon has not made any payments on the note since the cash flow 
level has not been achieved.  In addition, Beacon does not expect to generate the level of cash flow 
to make future payments on this note and, accordingly, Hearth, Inc. has reserved the entire balance 
of principal and accrued interest.  

Developer fees receivable consist of the following as of December 31:

    2015         2014     

Beacon - developer fee $  166,700 $  166,700
Accrued interest    269,931    245,216

436,631 411,916
    Less - reserve     436,631     411,916

$              - $              -
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2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Notes 

During the development of ECLP’s property, Hearth, Inc. provided loans to ECLP to fund 
development costs and also sold the building to ECLP in exchange for notes receivable. These notes 
are secured by shared third mortgages on the land and building.  Payment of these notes will be 
applied to accrued interest and then to principal from available cash flow.  Interest on these notes 
compounds annually, and on one note semi-annually, at rates ranging from 6.26% to 7%. There 
were no payments due for 2015 and 2014, since there was no available cash flow.  All unpaid 
principal and accrued interest are due on dates ranging from September 2025 to July 2026.

Sponsor Notes 

Hearth, Inc. provided two non-interest bearing sponsor notes.  The first sponsor note has an 
outstanding balance of $1,380,136 and matures in March 2042.  The second sponsor note has an 
outstanding balance of $400,000 and matures in March 2027.  These notes are secured by shared 
third mortgages on the HOLP property located in Mattapan, Massachusetts.

Hearth, Inc. does not expect to receive any payments under these agreements.  Accordingly, these 
notes and accrued interest are fully reserved.  The interest income due for 2015 and 2014 was 
$173,190 and $162,229, respectively.  The notes receivable and accrued interest that have been fully 
reserved in the accompanying consolidating financial statements consist of the following at 
December 31:

                 2015                                     2014                    

Principal  
Accrued
Interest   Principal  

Accrued   
  Interest

ECLP - Linkage (see Note 9) $   335,213 $  916,150 $     335,213 $    834,285
ECLP - Acquisition 320,000 779,757 320,000 714,013
ECLP - Foundations 99,260 291,767 99,260 266,186
HOLP - Sponsor loans     1,780,136                    -     1,780,136                  -

2,534,609 1,987,674 2,534,609 1,814,484
    Less - reserve     2,534,609     1,987,674     2,534,609     1,814,484

Total $                 - $                - $                 - $                 -

Rental Fees

ECLP rents office space to Hearth, Inc. at an annual rent under a tenant-at-will agreement.

Personnel, Management and Service Fees

Hearth, Inc. maintains the central payroll and pays the payroll and related payroll taxes and benefits 
for Hearth Mgmt., the non-syndicated rental properties (see page 17), and Ruggles (see page 16).  
Hearth, Inc. is reimbursed for these amounts.  Hearth Mgmt. provides property management and 
administrative services to its rental properties.

Management and administrative fees are paid based upon available cash flow.  Management fees 
have a first priority in payment from available cash flow.
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2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Personnel, Management and Service Fees (Continued)

Hearth Mgmt. has an agreement with ECLP to provide property management services.  The 
management fee is 4% of total effective income, as defined in the agreement, reduced by the fees 
that are to be paid to Peabody Property Management, Inc. (see Note 13).   Either party can 
terminate the agreement with ninety days written notice.  ECLP also pays an administrative fee to 
Hearth Mgmt., as defined in the agreement.

CEC and ECLP have entered into an incentive management fee agreement.  The fee is for 49.5% of 
distributable cash flow, as defined in the agreement.  The fee is also limited to 2% of gross rents.  
There was no fee earned during 2015 and 2014.

Hearth, Inc. entered into an agreement with Ruggles to provide supportive services to the tenants of 
Ruggles.  Ruggles operates a forty-three unit assisted living facility.  Hearth, Inc. is entitled to a 
service provider fee for its services at Ruggles, subject to an annual cash flow review.  This 
agreement expires on June 30, 2016.

Additionally, Hearth, Inc. is to be reimbursed for expenses and overhead applicable to Ruggles, as 
approved by Ruggles’ Board of Directors in the annual operating budget.  All operating expenses of 
Ruggles are also paid through Hearth, Inc. and reimbursed monthly.  In order to pay the expenses 
for Ruggles, Hearth, Inc. has, from time-to-time, borrowed on its note payable to a bank (see Note 
8).  In turn, Ruggles agreed to pay accrued interest on their outstanding balance at the Wall Street 
Journal (WSJ) prime rate at the time of the borrowings.  

HOM has entered into an incentive management fee and a tax credit compliance fee agreement with
HOLP.  The fees for each of these agreements are based on a calculation as defined in HOLP’s 
partnership agreement.  

Transactions between these entities were as follows for the years ended December 31:

                  2015                  
Hearth,
   Inc.     

Hearth  
Manage-
  ment    Ruggles  

Non-     
Syndicated     HOLP       Total     

Personnel and related $        - $        - $   98,853 $ 134,633 $ 93,815 $ 327,301

Management fees - - 27,511 46,424 - 73,935
Administrative fees - - - 65,172 - 65,172
Incentive management
    and tax credit 
    compliance fees - - - - 43,130 43,130
Rent 35,160 - - - - 35,160
Interest expense - - 23,431 - - 23,431
Service provider fee        -         -   21,636          -          -     21,636

Sub-total $ 35,160 $          - $  72,578 $ 111,596 $ 43,130 262,464

  Less - eliminations 189,886

Total $ 72,578
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2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Personnel, Management and Service Fees (Continued)

                 2014                  
Hearth,  
     Inc.     

Hearth  
Manage-
  ment    Ruggles 

Non-     
Syndicated   HOLP      Total     

Personnel and related $        - $ 64,306 $ 147,435 $ 262,508 $  86,879 $ 561,128

Management fees - - 82,189 72,824 - 155,013
Administrative fees - - - 63,273 - 63,273
Incentive management
    and tax credit 
    compliance fees - - - - 44,049 44,049
Rent 34,136 - - - - 34,136
Interest expense - - 23,431 - - 23,431
Service provider fee             -           -     21,636           -          -     21,636

Sub-total $ 34,136 $           - $ 127,256 $ 136,097 $ 44,049 341,538

  Less - eliminations 214,282

Total $ 127,256

Due (To) From Affiliates

Hearth, Inc. owes $2,954 to ECLP at December 31, 2015, which is included in due from affiliates, net 
in the accompanying consolidating statements of financial position. ECLP owed $29,545 to Hearth, 
Inc. at December 31, 2014, which is included in due (to) from affiliates, net in the accompanying 
consolidating statements of financial position.

Hearth, Inc. is owed the following amounts noted on page 21 from Ruggles at December 31, 2015
and 2014, which are included in due from affiliates, net in the accompanying consolidating
statements of financial position. During 2015 and 2014, Hearth, Inc. received approximately $55,000
and $103,000, respectively, of these amounts from Ruggles’ 2015 and 2014 available cash flows.
Hearth, Inc. expects to receive approximately $42,000 in 2016 from Ruggles’ 2016 projected 
available cash flow.  Based on cash flow projections, Ruggles expects to repay Hearth, Inc. between 
$9,700 and $47,000 annually from 2016 through 2058.  This receivable has been discounted using a 
2% rate.  

Hearth, Inc. is owed $43,130 and $44,049 from HOLP at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, 
which relates to incentive management and tax credit compliance fees and operating expense
advances. Hearth Inc. also owes HOLP $57,074 and $56,986 pertaining to energy incentive rebates 
earned by HOLP during the construction of the project as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively.
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2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Due (To) From Affiliates (Continued)

A summary of amounts due to Hearth, Inc. are as follows at December 31:

                                    2015                                           
  Ruggles       ECLP       HOLP       Total    

Gross receivable $  762,552 $          - $  43,130 $  805,682
    Less - discount   260,283          -           -     260,283

$  502,269 $           - $  43,130 545,399
    Less - elimination of HOLP       43,130

502,269
    Less - current portion       41,591

$  460,678

                                  2014                                            
Ruggles    ECLP      HOLP       Total    

Gross receivable $  796,671 $  29,545 $  44,049 $  870,265
    Less - discount   253,664          -            -     253,664

$  543,007 $  29,545 $  44,049 616,601
    Less - elimination of ECLP and HOLP       73,594

543,007
    Less - current portion       61,652

$  481,355

Guaranties and Obligations

HOM is obligated to lend HOLP approximately twelve months of operating expenses, not to exceed 
$728,692, to fund any operating deficits upon commencement of operations and achievement of 
three consecutive months of minimum debt service coverage, as defined in the partnership 
agreement.  Repayment of the loan will be calculated based on net operating income.  No amounts 
have been advanced as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Purchase Option

HOLP has granted Hearth, Inc. an option to purchase the limited partner’s interest in HOLP at the 
end of the LIHTC compliance period (June 2027). The purchase price will be the greater of the fair 
market value, based on an appraisal, negotiation or a formula defined in HOLP’s partnership 
agreement.  

Investments in Affiliates

Investments in affiliates are recorded at cost and consist of CEC’s investment in ECLP and HOM’s 
investment in HOLP.
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2. AFFILIATES AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Donated Services

A member of the Board of Directors is also a Director of a law firm who provided donated legal 
services to Hearth, Inc. totaling approximately $5,000 and $15,000 in 2015 and 2014, respectively 
(see page 13).

A member of the Board of Directors is also a member of a law firm who provided donated 
investment services to Hearth, Inc. totaling approximately $4,000 in 2015 (see page 13).

3. RESERVES AND DEPOSITS

Restricted deposits are for rental property activities and consist of the following at December 31:

                                2015                                
Non-     

Syndicated
Rental   

Properties      HOLP            Total       

Operating and investor services reserves $             - $  711,034 $     711,034
Replacement reserves 559,276 125,226 684,502
Insurance and real estate tax escrow                -       50,901          50,901

559,276 887,161 1,446,437
    Less - current portion               -       50,901          50,901

$  559,276 $  836,260 $  1,395,536

                                2014                               
Non-     

Syndicated
Rental   

Properties      HOLP            Total       

Operating and investor services reserves $              - $  703,709 $     703,709
Replacement reserves 455,381 63,905 519,286
Insurance and real estate tax escrow                -       60,595          60,595

455,381 828,209 1,283,590
    Less - current portion              -       60,595          60,595

$  455,381 $  767,614 $  1,222,995
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4. ACCOUNTS AND PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Included in accounts and pledges receivable are the following pledges at December 31, 2015 and 
2014, which are expected to be collected as follows:

    2015         2014     

Less than one year $  195,472 $  119,387
One to two years     133,333              -

328,805      119,387      
    Less - current portion     195,472     119,387

Accounts and pledges receivable, net of 
    current portion $  133,333   $            -    

There was no discount rate applied to pledges receivable as of December 31, 2015, as the effect on 
the consolidating financial statements is immaterial.

5. INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following at December 31:

    2015       2014     

Exchange traded funds $  652,651 $  172,225
Insured deposit account 136,558 250,703
Fixed income mutual fund                 -   327,234

$  789,209 $  750,162

Investments are reported in the accompanying consolidating statements of financial position as 
long-term assets based on management’s intent with respect to the use of investments.  
Investments, excluding the insured deposit account, are not insured and are subject to ongoing 
market fluctuations.  
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6. LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following at December 31:

      2015          2014     
Non-Syndicated Rental Properties

Bishop

1% note payable to the City of Boston, which had a balloon 
payment due in June 2007.  In lieu of the balloon payment, the 
lender proposed and the borrower is considering a 
modification to extend the term of the note and to modify the 
interest rate and repayment terms in exchange for an 
extension on the affordability restriction on the property.  
During the negotiation period, payments on the note were 
suspended.  The note is secured by a mortgage on land and a 
building. $       72,731 $      72,731

Plus – current portion of contingent debt due – ECLP (see Note 7)        563,610        337,177

Total Non-Syndicated Rental Properties        636,341        409,908

HOLP

4.5% note payable to Eastern Bank, due in monthly principal and 
interest installments of $6,311, through September 2027. This 
note is secured by a first mortgage on the property, a security 
interest in all furnishings and equipment, and an assignment of 
leases and rents.        688,133        735,169

Plus – current portion of contingent debt due – HOLP (see Note 7)          71,458          38,677

Total HOLP        759,591        773,846

Total long-term debt 1,395,932 1,183,754
     Less – current portion (see page 25)        680,679        419,461

$     715,253 $     764,293
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6. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued)

Current portion of long-term debt consists of the following at December 31:

   2015       2014    

CEDAC - 2014 cash flow payment - ECLP $  337,177 $  337,177
CEDAC - 2015 cash flow payment - ECLP 126,433 -
City of Boston – ECLP (see page 27) 100,000 -
CEDAC - 2015 cash flow payment - HOLP 71,458 -
Eastern Bank - HOLP 45,611 43,607
CEDAC - 2014 cash flow payment - HOLP - 24,764
CEDAC - 2013 cash flow payment - HOLP                -       13,913

$  680,679 $  419,461

The current portion of the amounts due from HOLP on the CEDAC notes payable as of December 31, 
2014, was not paid during 2015.  Based on a capital needs assessment prepared in January 2015, 
there is a projected shortfall in the replacement reserve in the future. As such, HOLP requested to 
suspend making the cash flow payments on the CEDAC debt and deposit those funds into the 
replacement reserve. CEDAC approved the request and the funds were transferred to the 
replacement reserve in May 2015. HOLP will request approval from CEDAC to deposit the 2015 cash 
flow payments in the replacement reserve as well.  Subsequently, it was determined that HOLP’s 
Special Limited Partner approval is required for HOLP to increase reserves. Special Limited Partner 
approval is now being sought.

Maturities of long-term and contingent debt over the next five years are as follows:

2016 $  680,679
2017 $    47,706
2018 $    49,897
2019 $    52,190
2020 $    54,587

The Agency’s debt agreements contain covenants that require certain financial ratios be maintained 
and the consolidating financial statements be issued within a certain time period after year-end.  
The Agency was in compliance with these covenants as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

7. CONTINGENT DEBT

Contingent debt consists of the following at December 31:

Non-Syndicated Rental Properties       2015            2014      

Beacon

Non-interest bearing note payable to Community Economic 
Development Assistance Corporation (CEDAC).  All unpaid 
principal is due in June 2029.  This note is secured by a second
mortgage on land and a building.  Payments are due annually 
from surplus cash as defined in the agreement.  There were no 
payments due from surplus cash as of December 31, 2015 and 
2014.  CEDAC may extend the maturity date of this note for 
one or more additional periods up to ten years provided that 
the property continues to be used for low-income housing. $     426,000 $     426,000 
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7. CONTINGENT DEBT (Continued)

Non-Syndicated Rental Properties (Continued)       2015            2014      

Beacon (Continued)

Non-interest bearing note payable to the Town of Brookline.  
This note is due in June 2039, and is secured by a first
mortgage on land and a building.

           Subtotal Beacon

       349,000

       775,000

       349,000

       775,000

Burroughs

Non-interest bearing note payable to CEDAC.  All unpaid 
principal is due in August 2038.  This note is secured by a 
shared second mortgage on land and a building.  Payments 
are due annually from surplus cash as defined in the 
agreement.  There were no payments due from surplus cash 
as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.  CEDAC may extend the
maturity date of this note for one or more additional periods 
up to ten years provided that the property continues to be 
used for low-income housing. 750,000 750,000

Non-interest bearing note payable to the City of Boston.  This 
note is due in February 2038.  This note is secured by a 
shared second mortgage on land and a building, an 
assignment in leases and rents, and interest in all assets 
related to the land and building.        625,000        625,000

Subtotal Burroughs     1,375,000     1,375,000

ECLP

5% note payable to CEDAC.  Interest accrued annually through 
December 2014.  Effective December 31, 2014, this note was 
amended reducing the interest rate to 0% and all accrued 
interest of $460,959 was forgiven as of December 31, 2014.  
Unpaid principal is due in July 2026.  Payments are due 
annually from surplus cash as defined in the agreement.  
There are payments due in 2016 and 2015 based on 2015 
and 2014 cash flows, respectively (see Note 6).  CEDAC may 
extend the maturity date of this note for one or more 
additional periods up to ten years provided that the property 
continues to be used for low-income housing. This note is 
secured by a first mortgage on the property and an 
assignment of leases and rents on the property. 500,000 500,000
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7. CONTINGENT DEBT (Continued)

Non-Syndicated Rental Properties (Continued)       2015            2014      

ECLP (Continued)

Non-interest bearing note payable to the City of Boston.  This 
note is due in March 2016, or at such time when the property 
ceases to be used to provide housing to low or moderate-
income families or individuals.  ECLP is currently negotiating 
with the City of Boston to modify the terms of the note. This 
note is secured by a second mortgage on land and a building.        100,000        100,000

Subtotal ECLP 600,000 600,000

       Less - current portion included with long-term debt - ECLP        563,610        337,177

Total contingent debt - ECLP, net of current portion         36,390        262,823

Total Non-Syndicated Rental Properties     2,186,390     2,412,823

HOLP

Non-interest bearing note payable to CEDAC, with unpaid 
principal due in March 2042.  Payments are due annually 
from surplus cash as defined in the agreement.  CEDAC may 
extend the maturity date of this note until March 2061,
provided that the property continues to be used for low-
income housing.  This note is secured by a shared second 
mortgage on the property. As of December 31, 2015 and 
2014, payments totaling $35,729 and $19,339 are due to 
CEDAC in 2016 and 2015, respectively, based on 2015 and 
prior years’ cash flows (see page 25). 1,992,793

    

1,992,793

Non-interest bearing note payable to the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts through the Department of Housing and 
Community Development’s (DHCD) Affordable Housing Trust 
(AHT) program, due upon maturity in March 2042.  DHCD 
may extend the maturity date of this note until March 2061, 
provided that the property continues to be used for low-
income housing.  This note is secured by a shared second 
mortgage on the property. 1,000,000 1,000,000 

Non-interest bearing note payable to the City of Boston (the 
City) through the Department of Neighborhood 
Development’s (DND) HOME program.  This note is due in 
March 2042. DND may extend the maturity date of this note 
until March 2061, provided that the property continues to be 
used for low-income housing.  This note is secured by a 
shared second mortgage on the property. 976,293 976,293
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7. CONTINGENT DEBT (Continued)

      2015            2014      
HOLP (Continued)

Non-interest bearing note payable to the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts through DHCD’s HOME program.  This note is 
due in March 2042.  DHCD may extend the maturity date of 
this note until March 2061, provided that the property 
continues to be used for low-income housing.  This note is 
secured by a shared second mortgage on the property. 958,989 958,989

Non-interest bearing note payable to the City through its 
Neighborhood Housing Trust program (NHT), with principal 
due in full on the maturity date of March 2042.  This note is 
secured by a shared second mortgage on the property. 750,000 750,000

Non-interest bearing note payable to CEDAC, with unpaid 
principal due in March 2042.  Payments are due annually 
from surplus cash as defined in the agreement.  CEDAC may 
extend the maturity date of this note until March 2061,
provided that the property continues to be used for low-
income housing.  This note is secured by a shared second 
mortgage on the property.  As of December 31, 2015 and 
2014, payments totaling $35,729 and $19,338 are due to 
CEDAC in 2016 and 2015, respectively, based on 2015 and 
prior years’ cash flows (see page 25). 500,000 500,000

Non-interest bearing note payable to the City through DND’s 
Leading the Way (LTW) program.  Unpaid principal is due 
upon maturity in March 2042.  DND may extend the maturity 
date of this note until March 2061, provided that the 
property continues to be used for low-income housing.  This 
note is secured by a shared second mortgage on the 
property.        244,073        244,073

Subtotal HOLP 6,422,148 6,422,148
      Less - current portion included with long-term debt -  

HOLP (see Note 6)          71,458        38,677

Total contingent debt - HOLP, net of current portion     6,350,690     6,383,471

Total contingent debt, net $  8,537,080 $  8,796,294

8. NOTE PAYABLE TO A BANK

Hearth, Inc. has a $500,000 line of credit agreement with a bank, which is renewable annually in 
October. Borrowings under the agreement are due on demand, and interest is payable monthly at 
the bank’s prime rate (3.5% and 3.25% at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively).  The line of 
credit is secured by substantially all assets of Hearth, Inc.  There was no balance outstanding as of 
December 31, 2015 and 2014.
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9. CONTINGENCIES

During 1995, Hearth, Inc. received $335,213 in Linkage funds from the City that it loaned to ECLP
(see page 18).  Under the terms of the Linkage program, Hearth, Inc. is required to pay the City any 
amounts repaid by ECLP.  Hearth, Inc. does not anticipate any payments from ECLP and, accordingly, 
Hearth, Inc. has not recorded a liability to the City in the accompanying consolidating financial 
statements.

In the ordinary course of the Agency’s business, the Agency is, from time-to-time, involved in 
disputes concerning individuals’ employment and other matters with the Agency.  The Agency
denies any wrongdoing in these cases and takes the appropriate legal steps in defense of any 
disputes.  It is management’s opinion that any potential settlement would not be material to the 
accompanying consolidating financial statements as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

10. CONCENTRATIONS

Funding

The following table reflects the largest funding sources related to total operating revenues and 
accounts and pledges receivable for Hearth, Inc. as of and for the year ended December 31:

                 2015                                    2014                

Funding
Source

Operating
Revenues

Accounts
and Pledges
Receivable

Operating
Revenues

Accounts
and Pledges
Receivable

A 37% 15% 35% 18%
B 22% 10% 20% 19%
C 3% 43% 3% 0%

These reimbursements are subject to audit by government agencies.  In the opinion of management, 
the results of such audit, if any, will not have a material effect on the consolidating financial position 
of the Agency as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, or on the changes in entities’ equity for the years 
then ended.  

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Agency maintains its cash and cash equivalents balances in Massachusetts banks and is insured 
with the limits of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  At certain times during the year, 
cash and cash equivalents balances exceed the insured amounts.  The Agency has not experienced 
any losses in such accounts.  The Agency’s management believes it is not exposed to any significant 
credit risk on cash and cash equivalents

11. FUNDS HELD IN TRUST

Hearth, Inc. acts as a representative/payee for certain clients.  The funds and corresponding 
liabilities related to these clients are included in funds held in trust in the accompanying 
consolidating statements of financial position.
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12. PENSION PLAN

Hearth, Inc. operates a voluntary defined contribution retirement plan in accordance within IRC 
Section 403(b).  Employees may withhold contributions from their salaries on a tax-deferred basis 
within IRC limits.  All employees that work at least twenty hours per week are eligible for the plan.  
Hearth, Inc. does not make contributions to the plan.

13. MANAGEMENT AND OTHER FEES

Management Fee

HOLP had an agreement with Peabody Property Management, Inc. (the Company) to carry out the 
day-to-day operations of HOLP.  In addition, the Company also provides bookkeeping, accounting 
and rental management services.  This agreement was for three years that began in March 2012 and 
was based on 5% of gross collected revenues.  Effective January 1, 2015, HOLP and the Company 
entered into a new three-year agreement with the same terms.  The agreement can be terminated 
by either party with thirty days written notice.  The management fee earned by the Company during 
2015 and 2014 was $45,439 and $42,978, respectively. 

Effective January 1, 2015, the Company entered into three-year agreements to carry out the day-to-
day operations of each of the non-syndicated rental properties.  In addition, the Company also 
provides bookkeeping, accounting and rental management services.  The agreements are based on 
2.5% of gross collected revenues and can be terminated by either party with thirty days written 
notice. The management fee earned by the Company during 2015 was $24,917.

Asset Management Fee

HOLP has entered into an asset management services agreement with its limited partner.  The fee is 
$10,000 per year, increasing by 3% each year commencing in 2013.  Any unpaid balance will accrue 
and become payable on a cumulative basis in the first year in which there is sufficient operating 
income. HOLP incurred $10,609 and $10,300 during 2015 and 2014, respectively.

14. RECLASSIFICATION

Certain amounts in the 2014 consolidating financial statements have been reclassified to conform to
the 2015 presentation.



EXHIBIT A

Supplementary Consolidating Statement of Financial Position - Non-Syndicated Rental Properties

December 31, 2015

(With Summarized Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2014)

2014

Total Total

Non- Non-

Syndicated Syndicated

Rental Rental

Assets Bishop Beacon Burroughs ECLP Properties Properties

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 11,161$    1,930$         2,746$         487,743$     503,580$     365,992$     

Funds held in trust 1,650         2,121           2,884           11,676         18,331         19,171         

Current portion of accounts and pledges receivable, net 326            8                   1,558           7,343           9,235            4,414            

Prepaid expenses and deposits 2,536         3,409           3,729           18,244         27,918         13,621         

Current portion of due (to) from affiliates -                 -                    -                    2,954           2,954            (30,563)        

Total current assets 15,673      7,468           10,917         527,960       562,018       372,635       

Property and Equipment:

Land 25,600      67,500         297,500       152,000       542,600       542,600       

Buildings and improvements 709,523    1,376,070    1,277,537    5,982,481    9,345,611    9,329,101    

Furniture and equipment 67,682      39,769         68,061         143,927       319,439       319,439       

802,805    1,483,339    1,643,098    6,278,408    10,207,650  10,191,140  

Less - accumulated depreciation 527,499    570,876       416,272       2,981,121    4,495,768    4,240,239    

Net property and equipment 275,306    912,463       1,226,826    3,297,287    5,711,882    5,950,901    

Other Assets:

Reserves and deposits, net of current portion 3,994         45,681         74,060         435,541       559,276       455,381       

Due to affiliates, net of current portion (55,544)     (139,022)      (192,228)      -                    (386,794)      (386,089)      

Financing fees, net -                 -                    45,833         29,000         74,833         48,227         

Total other assets (51,550)     (93,341)        (72,335)        464,541       247,315       117,519       

Total assets 239,429$  826,590$     1,165,408$ 4,289,788$ 6,521,215$  6,441,055$  

Liabilities and Entities' Equity (Deficit) 

Current Liabilities:

Current portion of long-term and contingent debt -$               -$                  -$                  563,610$     563,610$     337,177$     

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,468         2,890           3,473           40,790         50,621         51,219         

Funds held in trust 1,650         2,121           2,884           11,676         18,331         19,171         
Total current liabilities 5,118         5,011           6,357           616,076       632,562       407,567       

Other Liabilities:

Long-term debt, net of current portion 72,731      -                    -                    -                    72,731         72,731         

Contingent debt, net of current portion -                 775,000       1,375,000    36,390         2,186,390    2,412,823    

Notes payable and deferred interest - affiliates -                 -                    -                    2,742,147    2,742,147    2,568,957    

Developer and overhead fees payable and 

deferred interest -                 436,631       -                    -                    436,631       411,916       

Total other liabilities 72,731      1,211,631    1,375,000    2,778,537    5,437,899    5,466,427    

Total liabilities 77,849      1,216,642    1,381,357    3,394,613    6,070,461    5,873,994    

Entities' Equity (Deficit):

Operating (44,989)     (136,565)      (187,668)      475,494       106,272       (83,844)        

Property and equipment 206,569    (253,487)      (28,281)        419,681       344,482       650,905       

Total entities' equity (deficit) 161,580    (390,052)      (215,949)      895,175       450,754       567,061       

Total liabilities and entities' equity 239,429$  826,590$     1,165,408$ 4,289,788$ 6,521,215$  6,441,055$  

HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

2015
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EXHIBIT B
HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Supplementary Consolidating Statement of Financial Position - Non-Syndicated Rental Properties
December 31, 2014

Total
Non-

Syndicated
Rental

Assets Bishop Beacon Burroughs ECLP Properties

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 550$          4,274$         741$            360,427$     365,992$     
Funds held in trust 2,805         2,116           2,661           11,589         19,171         
Current portion of accounts and pledges receivable, net 913            -                    50                 3,451           4,414            
Prepaid expenses and deposits 979            1,259           2,421           8,962           13,621         
Current portion of due to affiliates -                 -                    (1,018)          (29,545)        (30,563)        

Total current assets 5,247         7,649           4,855           354,884       372,635       

Property and Equipment:
Land 25,600       67,500         297,500       152,000       542,600       
Buildings and improvements 709,523    1,376,070    1,277,537    5,965,971    9,329,101    
Furniture and equipment 67,682       39,769         68,061         143,927       319,439       

802,805    1,483,339    1,643,098    6,261,898    10,191,140  
Less - accumulated depreciation 503,008    535,396       371,190       2,830,645    4,240,239    

Net property and equipment 299,797    947,943       1,271,908    3,431,253    5,950,901    

Other Assets:
Reserves and deposits, net of current portion 3,992         18,482         51,265         381,642       455,381       
Due to affiliates, net of current portion (63,821)     (138,905)      (183,363)      -                    (386,089)      
Financing fees, net -                 946               47,281         -                    48,227         

Total other assets (59,829)     (119,477)      (84,817)        381,642       117,519       

Total assets 245,215$  836,115$     1,191,946$  4,167,779$  6,441,055$  

Liabilities and Entities' Equity (Deficit) 

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of long-term and contingent debt -$               -$                  -$                  337,177$     337,177$     
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,558         8,127           13,900         25,634         51,219         
Funds held in trust 2,805         2,116           2,661           11,589         19,171         

Total current liabilities 6,363         10,243         16,561         374,400       407,567       

Other Liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current portion 72,731       -                    -                    -                    72,731         
Contingent debt, net of current portion -                 775,000       1,375,000    262,823       2,412,823    
Notes payable and deferred interest - affiliates -                 -                    -                    2,568,957    2,568,957    
Developer and overhead fees payable and 

deferred interest -                 411,916       -                    -                    411,916       
Total other liabilities 72,731       1,186,916    1,375,000    2,831,780    5,466,427    

Total liabilities 79,094       1,197,159    1,391,561    3,206,180    5,873,994    

Entities' Equity (Deficit):
Operating (64,937)     (141,499)      (195,069)      317,661       (83,844)        
Property and equipment 231,058    (219,545)      (4,546)          643,938       650,905       

Total entities' equity (deficit) 166,121    (361,044)      (199,615)      961,599       567,061       

Total liabilities and entities' equity 245,215$  836,115$     1,191,946$  4,167,779$  6,441,055$  

Page 32



EXHIBIT C
HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Supplementary Consolidating Statement of Activities - Non-Syndicated Rental Properties
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(With Summarized Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2014)

2014

Total Total

Non- Non-
Syndicated Syndicated

Rental Rental
Bishop Beacon Burroughs ECLP Properties Properties

Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets:

Operating Revenues:
Fee income and other revenue:

Rental fees, net 93,350$    113,088$  137,812$  865,349$   1,209,599$ 1,278,355$ 
Investment income 2                199            544            5,547          6,292           3,299           

Total operating revenues 93,352      113,287    138,356    870,896      1,215,891   1,281,654   

Operating Expenses:
Housing and supportive services 73,402      81,154      108,160    613,654      876,370       837,331       
General and administration 13,318      15,997      21,046      103,960      154,321       155,468       

Total operating expenses before 
depreciation and amortization 86,720      97,151      129,206    717,614      1,030,691   992,799       

Depreciation and amortization 24,491      36,426      46,530      150,476      257,923       258,967       

Total operating expenses 111,211    133,577    175,736    868,090      1,288,614   1,251,766   

Changes in unrestricted net assets from 
operations (17,859)     (20,290)     (37,380)     2,806          (72,723)        29,888         

Other Expenses:
Forgiveness of deferred interest -                 -                 -                 -                   -                    460,959       
Interest on deferred debt -                 (24,715)     -                 (173,190)    (197,905)     (210,546)     

Total other revenues (expenses) -                 (24,715)     -                 (173,190)    (197,905)     250,413       

Changes in unrestricted net assets (17,859)$   (45,005)$   (37,380)$   (170,384)$  (270,628)$   280,301$     

2015
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HEARTH, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Supplementary Consolidating Statement of Activities - Non-Syndicated Rental Properties

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Total

Non-
Syndicated

Rental
Bishop Beacon Burroughs ECLP Properties

Changes in Unrestricted Net Assets:

Operating Revenues:
Fee income and other revenue:

Rental fees, net 84,502$    110,347$  130,747$  952,759$  1,278,355$ 
Investment income -                  155            419            2,725         3,299           

Total operating revenues 84,502       110,502    131,166    955,484    1,281,654   

Operating Expenses:
Housing and supportive services 84,090       98,121       139,535    515,585    837,331       
General and administration 15,369       19,102       26,596       94,401       155,468       

Total operating expenses before 
depreciation and amortization 99,459       117,223    166,131    609,986    992,799       

Depreciation and amortization 24,288       36,576       48,010       150,093    258,967       

Total operating expenses 123,747    153,799    214,141    760,079    1,251,766   

Changes in unrestricted net assets from 
operations (39,245)     (43,297)     (82,975)     195,405    29,888         

Other Revenues (Expenses):
Forgiveness of deffered interest -                  -                  -                  460,959    460,959       
Interest on deferred debt -                  (23,317)     -                  (187,229)   (210,546)     

Total other revenues (expenses) -                  (23,317)     -                  273,730    250,413       

Changes in unrestricted net assets (39,245)$   (66,614)$   (82,975)$   469,135$  280,301$     

EXHIBIT D
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